GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1292
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/12/2018
INSURANCE CLAIMS UNDER PMFBY
1292.
 SHRI SANJAY SINGH:
Will  the Minister of AGRICULTURE  &  FARMERS WELFARE  be pleased to state:

(a) 
whether it is a fact that Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) was launched in 2016 to provide timely insurance and premium subsidy to the farmers for their produce and insurance claims for crop failures; 
(b)
 if so, the details of the number of farmers and the amount of insurance claimed under the scheme in the last two years, year-wise; and 
(c) 
the details of the insurance companies registered under the PMFBY and the claims given by each of them, company-wise and year-wise since 2016?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)
(a) to (c): 
Yes Sir.   Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) was launched from Kharif 2016 season  to provide financial support to farmers suffering crop loss/damage due to natural calamities/adverse weather conditions, to stabilize the income of farmers.    Under PMFBY, comprehensive risk insurance covering risks from Prevented Sowing to Post Harvest Losses is provided to cover yield losses due to non-preventable risks at very low premium rates with maximum support/subsidy from Government.   Year-wise details of Claims Paid by insurance companies and number of farmers benefitted are given below:-
	Year
	Claims Paid (Rs. Crore)
	No. of Farmers Benefitted

( in lakh)

	2016-17
	16139.58
	304.98

	Kharif 2017
	16772.44
	136.98


At present,  total 18 companies, which includes all the 5 Public Sector General Insurance Companies and 13 Private Sector General Insurance Companies, have been empanelled for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) in the country.  A list of empanelled companies is at Annexure-I. Company wise and year-wise details of claims paid since inception in Kharif 2016 till Kharif 2017 are given in Annexure-II.
ANNEXURE-I

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) to (c)  of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1292 due for 21.12.2018

List of Insurance Companies empanelled for implementation of 

Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)

	PUBLIC SECTOR  INSURANCE COMPANIES

	1.
	Agriculture Insurance Company of India Ltd. 

	2.
	National Insurance Company Ltd.


	3.
	New India Assurance Company Ltd.

	4.
	Oriental Insurance Company Ltd.

	5.
	United India Insurance Company Ltd.

	PRIVATE SECTOR INSRUANCE COMPANIES

	6.
	Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Ltd. 

	7.
	Bharti AXA General Insurance Company Ltd.

	8.
	Cholamandalam MS General Insurance Company Ltd. 

	9.
	Future Generali India Insurance Company Ltd.,

	10.
	HDFC-ERGO General Insurance Company Limited

	11.
	ICICI-Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd.

	12.
	IFFCO-Tokio General Insurance Company Ltd.

	13.
	Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd.

	14.
	SBI General Insurance Company Ltd., 

	15.
	Shriram General Insurance Co. Ltd. 

	16.
	Tata-AIG General Insurance Company Ltd

	17.
	Universal Sompo General Insurance Company Ltd.

	18.
	Royal Sundaram General Insurance company Ltd.


	ANNEXURE-II

	Annexure referred to in reply to  Part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1292 due for 21.12.2018

	Company wise and year-wise details of claims paid since inception in Kharif 2016 till Kharif 2017

	Sl.No.
	Company
	2016-17
	Kharif 2017

	
	
	Rs. Crore

	1
	Agriculture Insurance Company of India Ltd.
	      5,411.44 
	        6,371.81 

	2
	Bharti AXA GIC Ltd.
	                 -   
	             88.31 

	3
	Bajaj Allianz
	      1,116.97 
	           880.69 

	4
	Cholamandalam
	         141.95 
	           506.14 

	5
	Future Generali
	           69.51 
	                   -   

	6
	HDFC Ergo
	      2,103.15 
	           844.85 

	7
	ICICI Lombard
	      1,717.05 
	        2,207.55 

	8
	IFFCO Tokio General Insurance
	         652.59 
	        1,125.61 

	9
	National Insurance Co. Ltd.
	           69.01 
	        1,424.39 

	10
	New India Assurance co. Ltd.
	      1,451.16 
	           522.00 

	11
	Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd.
	             2.55 
	           395.41 

	12
	Royalsundaram General Insurance Co. Ltd.
	                 -   
	               0.52 

	13
	Reliance General Insurance
	         433.73 
	           673.39 

	14
	SBI General Insurance
	           84.72 
	           325.56 

	15
	Shriram General Insurance
	         203.36 
	                   -   

	16
	TATA AIG
	         514.88 
	           526.21 

	17
	United India Insurance
	      1,490.07 
	           651.46 

	18
	Universal Sompo General Insurance 
	         677.43 
	           228.53 

	 
	Grand Total
	    16,139.58 
	      16,772.42 


*******







